Whilst the Group considers the methodologies and assumptions adopted in fair value measurements as supportable and reasonable, because
of the inherent uncertainty of valuation, those estimated values may differ significantly from the values that would have been used had a ready
market for the investment existed.

Subsidiary Preferred Shares Liability
The following table summarizes the changes in the Group’s subsidiary preferred shares measured at fair value, which are categorized as Level 3
in the fair value hierarchy:

Subsidiary
Preferred Shares

$
Balance at December 31, 2023 and January 1, 2024 169
Value at issuance 68,100
Change in fair value 1,613
Balance at June 30, 2024 69,882

The change in fair value of preferred shares liabilities are recorded in finance income/(costs) – fair value accounting in the Condensed
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income/(Loss).

The significant unobservable inputs used at June 30, 2024 in the fair value measurement of the Group’s material subsidiary preferred shares
liability and the sensitivity of the fair value measurement for this liability to changes of these significant unobservable inputs are summarized in
the table below.

As of June 30, 2024
Subsidiary Preferred Share Liability Measured through

Market Backsolve & Two-Scenario OPM

Unobservable Inputs Input Value  Sensitivity Range
Fair Value

Increase/(Decrease) $

Equity Value 192,200 -5% (2,251)
  +5% 2,137
Time to Liquidity 1.27 -6 Months 3,511

  + 6 Months (2,924)
Volatility 56% -10% 1,664

  +10% (1,714)
Investments Held at Fair Value
Vor and Akili Valuation
Vor (Nasdaq: VOR), Akili (Nasdaq: AKLI) and additional immaterial investments are listed entities on an active exchange, and as such, the fair
value as of June 30, 2024, was calculated utilizing the quoted common share price which is categorized as Level 1 in the fair value hierarchy.

Vedanta and Sonde
As of June 30, 2024, the Group accounts for the following investments under IFRS 9 as investments held at fair value with changes in fair value
through the profit and loss: Sonde preferred A-2 and B shares and Vedanta convertible preferred shares. The valuation of the aforementioned